



**HB0047**

**Local sales and use taxes.**

Sponsored By: Joint Revenue Interim Committee

AN ACT relating to taxation and revenue; authorizing an election on the question of permanently imposing a portion of the local general purpose sales and use taxes; decreasing the number of local entities required to approve provisions related to specified local sales and use taxes; increasing the amount of time between elections for specified local sales and use taxes; authorizing the implementation of an optional municipal sales and use taxes as specified; providing procedures; amending related provisions; specifying applicability; and providing for an effective date.

1/13/2020 Bill Number Assigned  
2/7/2020 H Received for Introduction  
2/11/2020 H Introduced and Referred to H03 - Revenue 42-17-1-0-0

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Representative(s) Barlow, Blake, Brown, Burkhart, Burlingame, Clausen, Clifford, Connolly, Crank, Dayton-Selman, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Haley, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen Lloyd, Lindholm, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Northrup, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Pownall, Roscoe, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer

**Nays:** Representative(s) Blackburn, Clem, Edwards, Gray, Hallinan, Jennings, Laursen Dan, Loucks, Miller, Piiparinen, Salazar, Styvar, Tass, Walters, Washut, Western, Winter

**Excused:** Representative Greear

**Ayes** 42    **Nays** 17    **Excused** 1    **Absent** 0    **Conflicts** 0

2/12/2020 H03 - Revenue:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 6-3-0-0-0

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Representative(s) Connolly, Dayton, Hallinan, Roscoe, Sweeney, Zwonitzer

**Nays:** Representative(s) Blackburn, Laursen, Western

**Ayes** 6    **Nays** 3    **Excused** 0    **Absent** 0    **Conflicts** 0

2/12/2020 H Placed on General File

**HB0047HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 5-line 7 Delete "may" and insert "shall".

Page 5-line 9 Delete "in".

Page 5-line 12 Delete "may" and insert "shall".

Page 19-line 20 Delete "may" and insert "shall".

Page 19-line 22 Delete "in".

Page 20-line 2 Delete "may" and insert "shall".  
ZWONITZER, CHAIRMAN

2/13/2020 H COW:Passed  
2/14/2020 H 2nd Reading:Laid Back

**HB0047H2001/FAILED**

Delete the House standing committee amendment (HB0047HS001/A) and further amend as follows:

Page 1-line 2 Delete "permanently".

Page 1-line 15 Delete "(F)(intro),".

Page 2-line 3 Delete "(F)(intro),".

Page 4-lines 22 and 23 Delete entirely.

Page 5-lines 1 through 16 Delete entirely.

Page 19-lines 12 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 20-lines 1 through 6 Delete entirely.

HALLINAN, LAURSEN

**HB0047H2002/FAILED**

Delete the House standing committee amendment (HB0047HS001/A) and further amend as follows:

Page 1-lines 4 and 5 Delete entirely.

Page 1-line 15 Delete "(B),".

Page 1-line 16 Delete entirely and insert: "(v)(C) and by creating a new".

Page 2-line 3 Delete entirely and insert: "(d), 39-16-203(a)(i)(C), (F)(intro), (iv)".

Page 2-lines 17 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 3-lines 1 through 7 Delete entirely.

Page 4-line 9 Delete all new language and reinsert all stricken language.

Page 5-lines 18 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 6-lines 1 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 7-lines 1 through 22 Delete entirely.

Page 8-line 15 Reinsert stricken language.

Page 8-line 16 Delete all new language.

Page 17-lines 7 through 20 Delete entirely.

Page 18-line 22 Delete all new language and reinsert all stricken language.

Page 20-lines 8 through 20 Delete all new language and reinsert all stricken language.

Page 21-lines 5 through 18 Delete entirely.

Page 22-line 11 Reinsert stricken language.

Page 22-line 12 Delete all new language.  
LAURSEN, CLEM, JENNINGS

**HB0047H2003/FAILED**

Delete the House standing committee amendment (HB0047HS001/A) and further amend as follows:

Page 9-line 17 After "39-15-204(a)(iii)," delete balance of line.

Page 9-line 18 Delete entirely.

Page 9-line 19 Delete line through "paragraph,".

Page 9-line 21 After "paragraph." delete balance of line.

Page 9-line 22 Delete line through "paragraph,".

Page 10-line 8 After "W.S. 39-15-204(a)(iii)" insert ";" and delete balance of line.

Page 10-line 9 Delete entirely.

Page 14-line 11 Delete "subparagraphs (B) and (J)" and insert "subparagraph (B)".

Page 14-line 22 and 23 Delete entirely.

Page 15-lines 1 through 9 Delete entirely.

Page 23-line 12 After "39-16-204(a)(ii)," delete balance of line.

Page 23-line 13 Delete line through "paragraph,".

Page 23-line 16 Delete entirely.

Page 23-line 17 Delete "paragraph,".

Page 24-line 3 After "W.S. 39-16-204(a)(ii)" insert ";" and delete balance of line.

Page 24-line 4 Delete entirely.

Page 28-line 5 Delete "subparagraphs (B) and (J)" and insert "subparagraph (B)".

Page 28-lines 16 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 29-lines 1 through 3 Delete entirely.  
LAURSEN, JENNINGS

**HB0047H2004/ADOPTED**

Page 11-line 1 After "proposition" insert in a general election".

Page 24-line 19 After "proposition" insert in a general election".  
STYVAR, JENNINGS

2/17/2020 H 2nd Reading:Passed  
2/18/2020 H 3rd Reading:Passed 44-15-1-0-0

#### ROLL CALL

**Ayes:** Representative(s) Barlow, Blake, Brown, Burkhart, Burlingame, Clausen, Clifford, Connolly, Crank, Dayton-Selman, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Greear, Haley, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen Lloyd, Lindholm, Macguire, Miller, Newsome, Nicholas, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Pownall, Roscoe, Salazar, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer

**Nays:** Representative(s) Blackburn, Clem, Edwards, Gray, Hallinan, Jennings, Laursen Dan, Loucks, Piiparinen, Styvar, Tass, Walters, Washut, Western, Winter

**Excused:** Representative Northrup

**Ayes** 44    **Nays** 15    **Excused** 1    **Absent** 0    **Conflicts** 0

2/19/2020 S Received for Introduction  
2/26/2020 S Introduced and Referred to S03 - Revenue  
2/28/2020 S03 - Revenue:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 3-2-0-0-0

#### ROLL CALL

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Baldwin, Case, Driskill

**Nays:** Senator(s) Biteman, Ellis

**Ayes** 3    **Nays** 2    **Excused** 0    **Absent** 0    **Conflicts** 0

2/28/2020 S Placed on General File

#### HB0047SS001/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 11-line 1 Delete "in a general" and insert ".".

Page 11-line 2 Delete "election.".

Page 24-line 19 Delete "in a general" and insert ".".

Page 24-line 20 Delete "election.". CASE, CHAIRMAN

3/2/2020 S COW:Passed

#### HB0047S2001/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 1-line 15 Delete "39-15-203(a)(i)(B), (C)" and insert "39-15-203(a)(i)(C)".

Page 1-line 16 Delete line through "(v)(B), (C)" and insert "(v)(C)".

Page 2-line 3 Delete "39-16-203(a)(i)(B), (C)" and insert "39-16-203(a)(i)(C)"; delete "(ii)(A), (iv)(B),".

Page 2-line 4 Delete "(C)" and insert "(iv)(C)".

Page 2-lines 17 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 3-lines 1 through 7 Delete entirely.

Page 4-line 9 Reinsert stricken "two-thirds (2/3)"; delete "fifty percent (50%)".

Page 5-line 6 Delete "fifty percent (50%)" and insert "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 5-lines 18 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 6 Delete entirely.

Page 7-lines 1 through 3 Delete entirely.

Page 7-lines 9 through 22 Delete entirely.

Page 8-line 15 Reinsert stricken "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 8-line 16 Delete "fifty percent (50%)".

Page 17-lines 7 through 20 Delete entirely.

Page 18-line 22 Reinsert stricken "two-thirds (2/3)"; delete "fifty percent (50%)".

Page 19-line 19 Delete "fifty percent (50%)" and insert "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 20-lines 8 through 20 Delete entirely.

Page 21-lines 5 through 18 Delete entirely.

Page 22-line 11 Reinsert stricken "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 22-line 12 Delete "fifty percent (50%)". STEINMETZ

#### ROLL CALL

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Agar, Anselmi-Dalton, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Dockstader, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz

**Nays:** Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Bebout, Case, Coe, Driskill, Ellis, Gierau, Kinskey, Kost, Landen, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Rothfuss, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

**Ayes** 12    **Nays** 18    **Excused** 0    **Absent** 0    **Conflicts** 0

#### HB0047S2002/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Delete the Steinmetz second reading amendment (HB0047S12301/AE) entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 1-line 1 Delete "authorizing an".

Page 1-lines 2 through 6 Delete entirely.

Page 1-line 7 Delete line through "taxes;" and insert "increasing the number of electors required to request an election on specified local sales and use taxes and removing the ability of local entities to request an election on the taxes;".

Page 1-line 10 After "provisions;" insert "repealing a provision authorizing a tax to be continued by resolution;".

Page 1-line 15 Delete "(F)(intro),".

Page 2-line 3 Delete "(F)(intro),".

Page 2-line 21 Strike "five percent (5%)" and insert "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 2-line 22 After "county" insert "." and strike balance of line.

Page 2-line 23 Strike entirely.

Page 3-line 1 Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 3-line 2 Strike entirely.

Page 3-line 3 Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 4-lines 11 through 19 Delete all new language and reinsert all stricken language.

Page 4-lines 22 and 23 Delete entirely.

Page 5-lines 1 through 16 Delete entirely.

Page 6-line 3 Strike "five percent (5%)" and insert "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 6-line 4 After "county" insert "." and strike balance of line.

Page 6-line 5 Strike entirely.

Page 6-line 6 Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 6-line 7 Strike entirely.

Page 6-line 8 Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 7-line 13 Strike "five percent (5%)" and insert "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 7-line 14 After "county" insert "." and strike balance of line.

Page 7-line 15 Strike entirely.

Page 7-line 16 Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 7-line 17 Strike entirely.

Page 7-line 18 Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 8-lines 17 through 23 Delete all new language and reinsert all stricken language.

Page 9-line 1 Delete entirely.

Page 9-line 2 Delete line through "years".

Page 10-line 12 Delete "general purposes or for".

Page 10-line 14 After "separate" insert "specific".

Page 14-line 12 After "paragraph," delete balance of line.

Page 14-line 13 Delete line through "amount".

Page 16-line 2 Delete "for general revenue or".

Page 17-line 11 Strike "five percent (5%)" and insert "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 17-line 12 After "county" insert "." and strike balance of line.

Page 17-line 13 Strike entirely.

Page 17-line 14 Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 17-line 15 Strike entirely.

Page 17-line 16 Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 19-lines 1 through 9 Delete all new language and reinsert all stricken language.

Page 19-lines 12 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 20-lines 1 through 6 Delete entirely.

Page 21-line 9 Strike "five percent (5%)" and insert "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 21-line 10 After "county" insert "." and strike balance of line.

Page 21-line 11 Strike entirely.

Page 21-line 12 Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 21-line 13 Strike entirely.

Page 21-line 14 Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 22-lines 13 through 21 Delete all new language and reinsert all stricken language.

Page 24-line 7 Delete "general purposes or for".

Page 24-line 9 After "separate" insert "specific".

Page 28-line 9 After "paragraph," delete balance of line.

Page 28-line 10 Delete line through "amount".

Page 29-line 21 Delete "for general revenue".

Page 29-line 22 Delete "or".

Page 30-after line 16 Insert:

"Section 2. W.S. 39-15-203(a)(i)(F) and 39-16-203(a)(i)(F) are repealed."

Page 30-line 18 Delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 3.". JAMES

**HB0047S2003/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Delete the James second reading amendment (HB0047S2002/AE) entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 1-line 2 Delete "permanently"; after "imposing" insert "a term as specified for".

Page 1-line 15 After "(F)(intro)," insert "(II),".

Page 2-line 3 After "(F)(intro)," insert "(II),".

Page 5-line 8 Delete "as permanent" And insert "not to exceed four (4) years".

Page 5-after line 16 Insert:

"(II) The tax shall be continued if its term is within the term established pursuant to this subparagraph and if favorably supported by a resolution adopted by the governing body of the county and by ordinances adopted by the governing bodies of at least a majority of the incorporated municipalities within the county;"

Page 19-line 21 Delete "as permanent" And insert "not to exceed four (4) years".

Page 20-after line 6 Insert:

"(II) The tax shall be continued if its term is within the term established pursuant to this subparagraph and if favorably supported by a resolution adopted by the governing body of the county and by ordinances adopted by the governing bodies of at least a majority of the incorporated municipalities within the county;". SCOTT

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Agar, Anselmi-Dalton, Bebout, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Dockstader, Ellis, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Scott, Steinmetz

**Nays:** Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Case, Coe, Driskill, Gierau, Kinskey, Kost, Landen, Perkins, Rothfuss, Schuler, Von Flatern, Wasserburger



Ayes 16      Nays 14      Excused 0      Absent 0      Conflicts 0

HB0047S2004/WITHDRAWN

HB0047S2005/WITHDRAWN

3/3/2020      S 2nd Reading:Passed

HB0047S3001/FAILED      (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 1-lines 4 through 6      Delete entirely.

Page 1-line 7      Delete line through "taxes;" and insert "specifying the number of electors required to request an election on specified local sales and use taxes; removing the ability of local entities to request an election on taxes;".

Page 2-line 22      After "county" insert "provided that the petition shall also be signed by at least five percent (5%) of the electors from each city and town within the county." and strike balance of line.

Page 2-line 23      Strike entirely.

Page 3-line 1      Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 3-line 2      Strike entirely.

Page 3-line 3      Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 6-line 4      After "county" insert "provided that the petition shall also be signed by at least five percent (5%) of the electors from each city and town within the county." and strike balance of line.

Page 6-line 5      Strike entirely.

Page 6-line 6      Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 6-line 7      Strike entirely.

Page 6-line 8      Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 7-line 14      After "county" insert "provided that the petition shall also be signed by at least five percent (5%) of the electors from each city and town within the county." and strike balance of line.

Page 7-line 15      Strike entirely.

Page 7-line 16      Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 7-line 17      Strike entirely.

Page 7-line 18      Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 10-line 12 Delete "general purposes or for".

Page 10-line 14 After "separate" insert "specific".

Page 14-line 12 After "paragraph," delete balance of line.

Page 14-line 13 Delete line through "amount".

Page 16-line 2 Delete "for general revenue or".

Page 17-line 12 After "county" insert "provided that the petition shall also be signed by at least five percent (5%) of the electors from each city and town within the county." and strike balance of line.

Page 17-line 13 Strike entirely.

Page 17-line 14 Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 17-line 15 Strike entirely.

Page 17-line 16 Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 21-line 10 After "county" insert "provided that the petition shall also be signed by at least five percent (5%) of the electors from each city and town within the county." and strike balance of line.

Page 21-line 11 Strike entirely.

Page 21-line 12 Delete all new language and strike all existing language.

Page 21-line 13 Strike entirely.

Page 21-line 14 Strike line through "by electors,".

Page 24-line 7 Delete "general purposes or for".

Page 24-line 9 After "separate" insert "specific".

Page 28-line 9 After "paragraph," delete balance of line.

Page 28-line 10 Delete line through "amount".

Page 29-line 21 Delete "for general revenue".

Page 29-line 22 Delete "or". JAMES

**HB0047S3002/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 1-line 15 Delete "39-15-203(a)(i)(B), (C)" and insert "39-15-203(a)(i)(C)".

Page 1-line 16 Delete line through "(v)(B), (C)" and insert "(v)(C)".

Page 2-line 3 Delete "39-16-203(a)(i)(B), (C)" and insert "39-16-203(a)(i)(C)"; delete "(ii)(A), (iv)(B),".

Page 2-line 4 Delete "(C)" and insert "(iv)(C)".

Page 2-lines 17 through 23 Delete entirely including the James third reading amendment (HB0047S3001/AE) to these lines.

Page 3-lines 1 through 7 Delete entirely including the James third reading amendment (HB0047S3001/AE) to these lines.

Page 4-line 9 Reinsert stricken "two-thirds (2/3)"; delete "fifty percent (50%)".

Page 5-line 6 Delete "fifty percent (50%)" and insert "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 5-lines 18 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 6 Delete entirely including the James third reading amendment (HB0047S3001/AE) to this page.

Page 7-lines 1 through 3 Delete entirely.

Page 7-lines 9 through 22 Delete entirely including the James third reading amendment (HB0047S3001/AE) to these lines.

Page 8-line 15 Reinsert stricken "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 8-line 16 Delete "fifty percent (50%)".

Page 17-lines 7 through 20 Delete entirely including the James third reading amendment (HB0047S3001/AE) to these lines.

Page 18-line 22 Reinsert stricken "two-thirds (2/3)"; delete "fifty percent (50%)".

Page 19-line 19 Delete "fifty percent (50%)" and insert "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 20-lines 8 through 20 Delete entirely.

Page 21-lines 5 through 18 Delete entirely including the James third reading amendment (HB0047S3001/AE) to these lines.

Page 22-line 11 Reinsert stricken "two-thirds (2/3)".

Page 22-line 12 Delete "fifty percent (50%)". BITEMAN

**HB0047S3003/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**  
Delete the Scott second reading amendment (HB0047S2003/AE) entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 1-line 1 Delete "authorizing an".

Page 1-lines 2 and 3 Delete entirely.

Page 1-line 15 Delete "(F)(intro),".

Page 2-line 3 Delete "(F)(intro),".

Page 4-lines 22 and 23 Delete entirely.

Page 5-lines 1 through 16 Delete entirely including the Biteman third reading amendment (HB0047S3002/AE) to these lines.

Page 19-lines 12 through 23 Delete entirely including the Biteman third reading amendment (HB0047S3002/AE) to these lines.

Page 20-lines 1 through 6 Delete entirely. GIERAU, KINSKEY

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Agar, Case, Coe, Driskill, Ellis, Gierau, Kinskey, Kost, Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Steinmetz, Von Flatern, Wasserburger  
**Nays:** Senator(s) Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Dockstader, Hicks, James, Moniz, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott  
**Excused:** Senator(s) Bebout, Hutchings  
**Ayes 15 Nays 13 Excused 2 Absent 0 Conflicts 0**

3/4/2020 S 3rd Reading:Passed 20-8-2-0-0

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Agar, Anderson, Baldwin, Boner, Case, Coe, Driskill, Gierau, Hicks, Kinskey, Kost, Landen, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Rothfuss, Schuler, Von Flatern, Wasserburger  
**Nays:** Senator(s) Anselmi-Dalton, Biteman, Bouchard, Dockstader, Ellis, James, Scott, Steinmetz  
**Excused:** Senator(s) Bebout, Hutchings  
**Ayes 20 Nays 8 Excused 2 Absent 0 Conflicts 0**

3/4/2020 H Received for Concurrence  
3/5/2020 H Concur:Failed 12-48-0-0-0

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Representative(s) Blackburn, Clausen, Clem, Edwards, Hallinan, Jennings, Laursen Dan, Miller, Olsen, Styvar, Tass, Winter  
**Nays:** Representative(s) Barlow, Blake, Brown, Burkhart, Burlingame, Clifford, Connolly, Crank, Dayton-Selman, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Gray, Greear, Haley, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen Lloyd, Lindholm, Loucks, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Northrup, Obermueller, Paxton, Pelkey, Piiparinen, Pownall, Roscoe, Salazar, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wilson, Zwonitzer  
**Ayes 12 Nays 48 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0**

3/5/2020 H Appointed JCC01 Members  
Representative(s) Zwonitzer, Connolly, Loucks  
3/5/2020 H Appointed JCC01 Members  
Representative(s) Zwonitzer, Connolly, Loucks  
3/5/2020 S Appointed JCC01 Members  
Senator(s) Case, Baldwin, Kinskey  
3/9/2020 H Adopted HB0047JC001: 42-16-2-0-0

**HB0047JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Delete the following Senate amendments:

HB0047S2003/AE  
HB0047S3002/AE  
HB0047S3003/AE

ZWONITZER, CONNOLLY, LOUCKS, CASE, BALDWIN, KINSKEY

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Representative(s) Barlow, Blake, Brown, Burkhart, Burlingame, Clausen, Clifford, Connolly, Crank, Dayton-Selman, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Greear, Haley, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen Lloyd, Lindholm, Loucks, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Northrup, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Pownall, Roscoe, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Sweeney, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer

**Nays:** Representative(s) Blackburn, Edwards, Gray, Hallinan, Hunt, Jennings, Laursen Dan, Miller, Piiparinen, Salazar, Styvar, Tass, Walters, Washut, Western, Winter

**Excused:** Representative(s) Clem, Stith

**Ayes** 42      **Nays** 16      **Excused** 2      **Absent** 0      **Conflicts** 0

3/10/2020      S Adopted HB0047JC001: 16-14-0-0-0

**HB0047JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Delete the following Senate amendments:

HB0047S2003/AE  
HB0047S3002/AE  
HB0047S3003/AE

ZWONITZER, CONNOLLY, LOUCKS, CASE, BALDWIN, KINSKEY

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Bebout, Case, Coe, Gierau, Kinskey, Kost, Landen, Moniz, Pappas, Perkins, Rothfuss, Schuler, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

**Nays:** Senator(s) Agar, Anselmi-Dalton, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Nethercott, Scott, Steinmetz

**Ayes** 16      **Nays** 14      **Excused** 0      **Absent** 0      **Conflicts** 0

3/10/2020      Assigned Number HEA No. 0070  
3/11/2020      H Speaker Signed HEA No. 0070  
3/11/2020      S President Signed HEA No. 0070  
3/13/2020      Governor Signed HEA No. 0070  
3/13/2020      Assigned Chapter Number 110

Chapter No. 110      Session Laws of Wyoming 2020